

2d Civil No. B187258

[Service on Attorney General (Consumer
Law Section) and Los Angeles County
District Attorney required by Bus. & Prof.
Code, § 17209]

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FIVE

PACIFIC HEALTH CARE CONSULTANTS, et al.

Defendants and Appellants,

vs.

SINAIKO HEALTHCARE CONSULTING, INC.

Plaintiff and Respondent.

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. BC325513
Honorable Mary Murphy

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**FISHER, SPARKS, GRAYSON &
WOLFE**

David R. Fisher (SBN 119773)
9460 Wilshire Boulevard, 5th Floor
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 278-4300
Facsimile: (310) 278-5430

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND, LLP**

Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (323) 330-1030
Facsimile: (323) 330-1060

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
SINAIKO HEALTHCARE CONSULTING, INC.

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Second Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Complaint.	3
B. Defendants’ Failure To Timely Respond To The Initial Discovery Requests.	3
C. The Motions To Compel And Defendants’ Belated, Perfunctory Responses To The Interrogatories, But Not The Document Requests.	4
D. The Trial Court Orders Further Responses, Without Objection, To Both Interrogatories And Document Requests.	6
E. Defendants’ Continuing Failure To Respond To Discovery As Ordered, i.e., Without Objection.	6
F. The Sanctions Motion And Order.	8
G. Notice Of Appeal And Statement Of Appealability.	10
ARGUMENT	11
THE TRIAL COURT WAS WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN IMPOSING MONETARY SANCTIONS	11
A. The Trial Court Was Well Within Its Discretion In Concluding That Defendants Were Obstructing Discovery.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. Defendants’ Admitted Failure To Produce Documents Without Objection, Standing Alone, More Than Justifies The Sanctions.	14
1. Defendants were properly required, but indisputably failed, to produce third parties’ documents which were admittedly within their possession and custody.	15
2. Defendants admitted withholding of documents on the ground that they might also have been produced by others both violated the trial court’s discovery order and was otherwise improper.	19
C. Defendants’ Tardy And Obstructionist Interrogatory Responses Did Not Preclude The Trial Court From Ordering Them To Respond Without Objection Or To Sanction Them For Not Doing So.	20
D. Sinaiko Was Not Required To “Meet And Confer” Before Seeking Sanctions For Violations Of A Court Order; To The Extent Sinaiko Was So Required, It Did So.	26
CONCLUSION	31
ATTACHMENT A — Timeline Of Relevant Discovery	32
CERTIFICATION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Bailey v. Superior Court (1977) 19 Cal.3d 970	17
Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. University v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 516	17
Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	28
Brown v. Superior Court (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 701	17
Budget Finance Plan v. Superior Court (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 794	23
Californians for Population Stabilization v. Hewlett-Packard Co. (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 273	29
Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	29
Cumis Ins. Society, Inc. v. South-Coast Bank (N.D.Ind. 1985) 610 F.Supp. 193	16
Deyo v. Kilbourne (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 771	24
Do It Urself Moving & Storage, Inc. v. Brown, Leifer, Slatkin & Berns (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 27	12
Edwards v. Steele (1979) 25 Cal.3d 406	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
Garcia v. McCutchen (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469	12
Greyhound Corp. v. Superior Court (1961) 56 Cal.2d 355	17
In re Aontae D. (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 167	28, 29
In re Marriage of Niklas (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 28	28
In re Marriage of Schroeder (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1154	18
In re San Francisco Chronicle (1934) 1 Cal.2d 630	29
Laguna Auto Body v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 481	12, 20, 24
Le Francois v. Goel (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094	29
Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young & Co. (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1429	23
Mullen v. Mullen (D. Alaska 1953) 14 F.R.D. 142	16
Obregon v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 424	12
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Superior Court (1970) 2 Cal.3d 161	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
R.S. Creative, Inc. v. Creative Cotton, Ltd. (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 486	12
R&B Auto Center, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc. (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 327	13
Resolution Trust Corporation v. Deloitte & Touche (D. Colo. 1992) 145 F.R.D. 108	17
Rockett v. John J. Casale, Inc. (S.D.N.Y. 1947) 7 F.R.D. 575	16
Schmier v. Supreme Court (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 703	17
Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1342	12
Snyder v. Superior Court (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 579	26
Unger v. Los Angeles Transit Lines (1960) 180 Cal.App.2d 172	17
Vallbona v. Springer (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1525	12
Walt Disney Co. v. DeFabiis (C.D. Cal. 1996) 168 F.R.D. 281	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Statutes:</u>	Page
Business & Professions Code, § 17200	29
Code of Civil Procedure, § 128	29
Code of Civil Procedure, § 473	6
Code of Civil Procedure, § 904.1	10
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1209	29
Code of Civil Procedure, § 2023.010	1, 11, 24, 27
Code of Civil Procedure, § 2023.030	1, 11
Code of Civil Procedure, § 2030.210	23
Code of Civil Procedure, § 2030.290	21
Code of Civil Procedure, § 2030.300	11, 27
Code of Civil Procedure, § 2031.010	16
Code of Civil Procedure, § 2031.220	16
Code of Civil Procedure, § 2031.230	16, 18
Code of Civil Procedure, § 2031.310	27
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 34	16
